
 

 
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Schools 
Improvement 
 
Tuesday, 1 December 2009 at 12.00 pm 
County Hall 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on 9 December 2009 unless called in 
by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 5 January 2010 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Tony Cloke  
Assistant Head of Legal & Democratic Services November 2009 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
Graham Warrington 
Tel: (01865) 815321; E-Mail: 
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Petitions and Public Address  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am on the 

working day before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one meeting 
is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary question at the 
meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in total. As with 
questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the end of this 
item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such other 
councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not be the 
subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the despatch of 
the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of Addenda 
circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is available at 
that time.  
 

4. Fitzwaryn School, Wantage - Phase 2 Modernisation and 
Permanent Post-16 Provision (Pages 1 - 8) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2009/187 
Contact: John Phipps, School Organisation & Planning(01865 816455) 
12.00 noon 
 
Report by the interim Director for Children, Young People & Families (CMDSI4) 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement is RECOMMENDED to 
approve Detailed Project Appraisal ED715. 
  

 



Page 3  
 

 

 

5. Wood Farm Primary School (Pages 9 - 46) 
 Forward Plan Ref: 2009/187 

Contact: Barbara Chillman, Service Manager, Principal Officer, School 
Organisation (01865 816459) 
12.10 pm 
 
Report by the interim Director for Children, Young People & Families 
(CMDSI5) 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement is RECOMMENDED to 
approve the publication of a statutory notice for the expansion of Wood 
Farm Primary School, Oxford. 

  
  

 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): Grove and Wantage 
 
 

DETAILED PROJECT APPRAISAL APPRAISAL NO. ED 715 
 
NAME OF SCHEME:  Fitzwaryn School, Wantage – Phase 2 Modernisation 

and Provision of Post 16 Accommodation  
 
COMMITTEE(S): Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement 
 
START YEAR: 2009/2010 
 
BASIS OF ESTIMATE:  Atkins estimate based on agreed sketch scheme. 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

Fitzwaryn School is an outstanding special school as identified by Ofsted in 
their reports in 2005 and 2008 and provides for pupils with special education 
needs (SEN).  The special needs of the pupils range from complex moderate 
learning difficulties to those with severe or profound and multiple learning 
difficulties with an increasing number of pupils having autistic spectrum 
conditions.  The school was awarded specialist status in 2007 for its work in 
Cognition and Learning. 
  
The existing accommodation has suitability, condition and accessibility issues 
and in April 2008, the Cabinet approved Phase 1 of the modernisation 
programme to replace the temporary classrooms and provide internal 
accessibility through the school together with a sensory theatre provided as 
part of the schools designation as a SEN Cognition & Learning College under 
the Department for Children, Schools and Families (DCSF) Specialist Schools 
Programme.  This work is currently under construction and is due to be 
completed in January 2010. 
 
The second phase of work, which is the subject of this Detailed Project 
Appraisal, will complete the modernisation of the school to improve suitability 
and accessibility together with the provision of a permanent post-16 unit as a 
response to the County Council’s Cabinet decision in January 2008 to extend 
the age range at most special schools and make provision for 16 – 19 year 
olds.  Provision for post-16 pupils has been provided since September 2008 in 
temporary accommodation on the school site and this will be removed on 
completion of the permanent building 
 

2. DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT 
 
The proposed project works comprise three areas of new provision and 
upgrading of existing provision as follows: 

 
A. Modernisation of existing accommodation is provided by a new 

extension and by internal alteration to provide 1 Foundation Stage 
classroom with integral toilet, hygiene, withdrawal and storage 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



CMDSI4 
 
 

facilities, 4 Keystage classrooms with integral withdrawal and 
storage facilities, group room, medical room, sensory room, pupil 
changing and shower facilities, pupil and staff toilets and 2 hygiene 
rooms incorporating level or ramped access between areas.  The 
alterations will provide full accessibility avoiding the need to use the 
hall as an access route. 

 
B. Modernisation of the existing Art, Design and Technology and Food 

Technology areas by refurbishment and minor internal alteration 
incorporating new fittings, benching and equipment to give 
dedicated Food Technology, Science and Technology facilities. 
  

C. Provision of a new Post-16 Unit.  The accommodation will be 
provided as a purpose built unit separate from the main school 
incorporating a large entrance area, common room for social and 
life skills work, 2 tutor bases, small group room, storage for 
equipment and resources, pupil toilets and hygiene facilities, staff 
workbase and toilet facilities.  Externally, the access road will be 
extended to provide taxi drop-off area and paved entrance, external 
secure outdoor play areas to tutor bases and re-provision of double 
minibus garage.  The temporary post-16 classroom will be removed 
and the external areas reinstated. 

 
The scheme has been designed to DCSF guidelines set out in the recent 
Building Bulletin No.102 for special school design.  The scheme meets the 
objectives of the County Council’s Corporate Plan by improving the 
opportunity to enjoy effective teaching and learning. 
 
The scheme has the full support of staff and the school’s governing body. 
 

3. JUSTIFICATION AND ASSESSMENT OF NEED 
 
This phase of proposed work will complete the modernisation of the school 
that has been started by the first phase of work to replace the temporary 
classrooms and provide some internal accessibility improvements. 
 
Fitzwaryn School was designed and built to meet a different range of pupil 
needs to those currently being given places at the school and this raises 
significant suitability issues with accommodation.  Classrooms are undersize 
and restrict pupil movement, there is a lack of toilet, hygiene, changing and 
shower facilities for pupils and there is a lack of suitable pupil behaviour 
control facilities. The main school buildings are set at different levels that 
follow the general slope of the ground and the steps between levels present 
significant difficulties for pupils with mobility problems and for staff attending 
pupils in wheel chairs. 
 
The number of children with moderate learning difficulties has decreased 
because of their inclusion on mainstream school sites and, consequently, 
there has been an increase in children with severe and complex learning 
difficulties especially the various forms of autism.  The suitability of teaching 
spaces needs to be improved to meet the changing needs of pupils by 

Page 2



CMDSI4 
 
 

increasing the area of general classrooms and by modernising the toilet, 
hygiene and specialist facilities in order to meet the needs of a higher ratio of 
pupils with profound and multiple learning difficulties (PMLD). 
 
The County’s Asset Management Plan priority is to replace temporary 
buildings and to remove significant suitability issues together with addressing 
accessibility issues that exist with the current accommodation.  The proposed 
scheme meets these objectives and is in agreement with the County Council's 
Corporate Plan priorities to provide sufficient accommodation to enable 
delivery of the National Curriculum and the County Council’s Children’s and 
Young Peoples Plan which outlines five key outcomes for children and young 
people: 
• Enjoying and Achieving 
• Staying Safe 
• Economic Wellbeing 
• Being Healthy 
• Making a Positive Contribution 
 

4. OTHER OPTIONS 
 

Other options need to be considered with the additional factor that 
approximately £2m of capital investment related to the Phase 1 works has 
already been made on the current site.  The other options are: 
 
1. to replace the school with a new building on the existing school site – this 

would provide accommodation fit for purpose and would cost 
approximately £7m.  The cost of this option is in excess of available 
funding 

2. to replace the school
[...]
idelines for Environmental 
Design in Schools - Building Bulletin 87". 
 
The post -16 new building is expected to receive a “Very Good” rating and the 
extensions to the existing building is expected to receive a "Good" rating in 
the Building Research Establishment’s Environmental Assessment Method 
(BREEAM) Pre-Assessment estimation, which allows a quick evaluation of the 
likely environmental rating a building would achieve under a formal BREEAM 
Schools assessment. 
 
The post-16 new building will be designed with an aspiration to achieve a 
CO2 reduction of 60% compared to the 2002 Building Regulations.  This will 
be achieved in part by the incorporation of a ground source heating system. 
 
The sustainability principles applied to the design incorporate the values of 
comfort, good internal environment (heating, lighting, ventilation) and 
adequacy to the teaching areas. The existing quality of the site and landscape 
will be enhanced by re-provision of the same number of trees that will be lost. 
The scheme takes into account the current services and building features and 
in so doing will make efficient use of the available resources. 
 

JIM CROOK 
Interim Director for Children, Young People & Families Directorate  
 
SUE SCANE 
Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer 
 
NEIL MONAGHAN 
Head of Property, Environment & Economy 
 
Contact Officer:  John Phipps, Service Manager – Capital Planning, 

School Organisation and Planning, 
Children, Young People and Families Directorate  
Tel:   (01865) 816455 

November 2009  

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



CMDSI4 ANNEX 1

Resource Appraisal
         
Status: Detailed Project Appraisal
Approval Ref: ED 715

Capital Project: Fitzwaryn School, Wantage - Phase 2 Modernisation
and Post 16 Unit

Price Base: 1st qtr 2010

Capital Expenditure and Financing

Cost of Project 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 20011/12 2012/13 Total
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Purchase - Land & Bu
[...]


ol
on

.
(e

.g
., 

1;
4;

7)

P
le

as
e 

in
di

ca
te

 
us

in
g 

th
e 

nu
m

er
ic

al
 

ke
y 

in
 th

e 
gu

id
an

ce
 

no
te

s 
 w

he
th

er
 th

e 
pr

oj
ec

t w
ill

 d
el

iv
er

 
ne

w
 p

ro
vi

si
on

 fo
r 

ch
ild

re
n 

w
ith

 S
E

N
.

C
la

ss
ifi

ca
tio

ns
sh

ou
ld

 b
e 

se
pa

ra
te

d 
by

 a
 s

em
i-c

ol
on

. 
(e

.g
., 

1;
4;

7)

P
le

as
e 

in
di

ca
te

 
us

in
g 

th
e 

dr
op

 
do

w
n 

m
en

u,
 

w
he

th
er

 th
er

e 
ar

e 
an

y 
im

pl
ic

at
io

ns
 fo

r 
ex

is
tin

g 
P

F
I 

co
nt

ra
ct

s.

N
o

N
/A

N
o

7.
 N

on
e 

re
qu

ire
d

3.
 E

xt
en

de
d 

S
ch

oo
l p

ro
vi

si
on

N
ot

 y
et

 k
no

w
n

1
N

o
N

o
Y

es
Y

es
6.

 O
th

er
3.

 E
xt

en
de

d 
S

ch
oo

l p
ro

vi
si

on
N

ot
 y

et
 k

no
w

n
1

N
o

Y
es

N
o

N
o

2.
 S

of
t f

ed
er

at
io

n
3.

 E
xt

en
de

d 
S

ch
oo

l p
ro

vi
si

on
N

ot
 y

et
 k

no
w

n
1

N
o

N
o

N
o

N
o

3.
 E

xt
en

de
d 

S
ch

oo
l p

ro
vi

si
on

1
N

o
N

o
Y

es
N

o
1

N
o

N
o

N
o

N
o

N
o

Y
es

N
o

N
o

7.
 N

on
e 

re
qu

ire
d

3.
 E

xt
en

de
d 

sc
ho

ol
 p

ro
vi

si
on

N
ot

 y
et

 k
no

w
n

1
N

o

C
M

D
S

I_
D

E
C

01
09

R
05

.x
ls

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



CMDSI5 

ANNEX 4 
 
Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement 
– 10 June 2008  
  

Statement of Decision 
  

Primary Capital - Strategy for Change 
  
Present: 
Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement : Councillor  Michael Waine 
Officers: Deborah Miller (Corporate Core) 

Irene Kirkman (Children, Young People & Families) 
  
Also in attendance:   
Other 
Members:  

Councillor Jean Fooks Shadow Cabinet Member) 

  
Documentation considered: 
Report  Primary Capital - Strategy for Change 

  
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
  
Declarations of interest:  
Councillor   A personal interest on the grounds that  
  
Summary of representations in person 
  
Councillor Fooks 
[...]
ision 

 

Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to: 

 

(a)  indicate that he approves the changes in criteria as set out in paragraph 3 of 
the report; 

 
(b approve the Primary Capital Programme – Strategy for Change for submission 

to the DCSF including the revised criteria, the revised locality priority list for 
capital investment, and the completed spreadsheet detailing the school 
projects including the first wave of expenditure; 

 
(c) omit the locality table from the submission to the DCSF, in that it was for 

internal use rather than external; and 
 
(d) ask the Primary Review Board to submit an Annual Report to Cabinet on 

progress. 
 
 
 
 
Signed ......................................................................  

Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement 
 
Date …………………………………. 
 

Page 26



Consultation on the
proposal for the
expansion of

Wood Farm Primary
School, Oxford

10 September 2009 – 22 October 2009

Produced by Oxfordshire County Council and the Governors of
Wood Farm Primary School 

E617-15 Wood Farm:Layout 1  07/09/2009  08:51  Page 2

ANNEX 5

CMDSI5

Page 27



Consultation on the proposal for the expansion of
Wood Farm Primary School, Oxford

Wood Farm Primary School shares its site on the Wood Farm estate in Headington with
the Slade Nursery School. 

The number of children in each year group at the last pupil census (May 2009) is shown
below:

R = Reception. 

Why are we consulting?

Until now the school has planned to admit 40 children each year. Due to rising numbers
across Oxford City, 45 children were admitted to the school for September 2009. In the
May pupil census, five of the seven year groups had more than 40 children. 

Primary Care Trust records and the annual census of local children in early years settings
show that the demand for primar
[...]
3
0

0
0

0
5,

97
3

0
2,

12
8

50
0

3,
79

5

C
M
D
S
I5

Page 45



C
o

rp
o

ra
te

 C
o

re
 -

 M
ai

n
 C

ap
it

al
 P

ro
g

ra
m

m
e 

(A
u

g
u

st
 2

00
9)

P
H

A
S

E
D

 P
A

Y
M

E
N

T
S

 (
G

R
O

S
S

)
S

P
E

C
IF

IC
 F

IN
A

N
C

IN
G

O
T

H
E

R
C

ap
it

al
P

ro
je

ct
(S

)t
ar

t
B

ef
o

re
A

ft
er

T
O

T
A

L
G

ra
n

ts
 &

R
ec

ei
p

ts
R

ef
.

N
ar

ra
ti

ve
A

p
p

r.
(F

)i
n

is
h

20
09

/1
0

20
09

/1
0

20
10

/1
1

20
11

/1
2

20
12

/1
3

20
13

/1
4

20
14

/1
5

20
14

/1
5

C
O

S
T

S
C

A
C

o
n

t'n
s

R
ev

en
u

e
F

u
n

d
B

al
an

ce

A
n

n
u

al
 P

ro
g

ra
m

m
es

S
U

B
-T

O
T

A
L

 C
O

R
P

O
R

A
T

E
 C

O
R

E
0

1,
00

0
1,

00
0

1,
00

0
1,

00
0

0
0

0
4,

00
0

0
0

0
0

4,
00

0

T
O

T
A

L
 C

O
R

P
O

R
A

T
E

 C
O

R
E

0
1,

00
0

1,
00

0
1,

00
0

1,
00

0
0

0
0

4,
00

0
0

0
0

0
4,

00
0

C
M
D
S
I5

Page 46


	Agenda
	4 Fitzwaryn School, Wantage - Phase 2 Modernisation and Permanent Post-16 Provision
	CMDSI_DEC0109R03

	5 Wood Farm Primary School
	CMDSI_DEC0109R05
	CMDSI_DEC0109R06
	CMDSI_DEC0109R07
	CMDSI_DEC0109R08




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR 1 DECEMBER 
2009  

STATEMENT OF DECISION 
 
Fitzwaryn School, Wantage - Phase 2 Modernisation and Permanent 
Post-16 Provision 
 
Present: 
Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement : Councillor Michael Waine 
Officers: Deborah Miller (Corporate Core) 

John Phipps (Children, Young People & Families ) 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report  Fitzwaryn School, Wantage - Phase 2 

Modernisation and Permanent Post-16 Provision 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
I welcome this project which will complete the modernisation of the school to improve 
suitability and accessibility for children with moderate learning difficulties, together 
with the provision of a permanent post-16 unit.  I am delighted that the school’s 
accommodation will now match up with the ‘specialist status’ awarded in 2007. 
 
I further welcome the school’s contribution of £100,000 for phase 2 of this project, 
bringing the total school contribution up to well over £250,000. 
 
I am pleased to note that the new building is expected to receive ‘very good’ under 
the formal BREEAM schools assessment; is expected to achieve a CO2 reduction of 
60% and incorporates a ground source heating system. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to agree the Detailed Project Appraisal ED715. 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement 
 
Date ………………………………….2009



 

 
 
 
 
 


